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FAX (716) 428-6010 
TDDNoice 232-3260 

May 20, 2002 

City of Rochester 

Department of 
Environmental Services 

New York State Departm nt of Environmental Conservation 
6274 East Avon-Lima Ro d 
Avon, New York 14414- 519 
Attn : Mr. Todd M. Caf oe, P.E. 

Office of the Commissioner 
Division of Environmental Quality 
30 Church Street, Rm 3008 

Re: Quarterly Monito ·ng Report - Court Street Garage Soil Vapor Extraction System 
Rochester, New ork 

Dear Mr. Caffoe: 

Please find enclosed the s il vapor extraction system (SVES) air monitoring and sampling data recorded during the 
last sampling event whic took place on April 29, 2002. City of Rochester personnel measured SVES vacuum and 
vapor effluent concentrati ns for each individual cell (i.e., loop) and the complete SVES. 

An effluent air sample w obtained and analyzed for volatile organic compounds (VOCs) via NIOSH method 
T-014. According to the alytical results, a total of twelve (12) VOCs were detected from the sample. Toluene was 
detected at the highest co centration (9.8 ug/m3

). Table 2a summarizes the concentrations of each VOC detected, 
and also presents the calc lated annual emission rate, and the calculated maximum annual and maximum short-term 
impact for each VOC det cted. The enclosed graph illustrates the concentration of PCE and total VOCs detected 
since start-up of the SVE in 1996. As the graph illustrates, the concentration of contaminants detected in the SVES 
air effluent samples conti ues to vary. 

As illustrated in Table 2a, VOCs have not been detected at concentrations above the respective Air Guide-I Short­
term Guidance Concentra ion (SGC) and Annual Guidance Concentration (AGC) since system start-up. The next 
sampling event will take lace in October 2002. 

If you have any questions or comments regarding this monitoring report, please contact me at 428-7892. 

Sincerely, 

(\~~of · 

'{;[;;;;;;: Forbes 
Environmental Technicia 

c: Mark Gregor, Cit of Rochester (w/o enclosures) 
Joseph Albert, M DOH 
Dave Napier, NY DOH 
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TABLE 2a, Court Street Garage Soil Vent System 94 Air Guide-1 Permit Comparisons 
Today's Date: 

05/16/2002 

Sample Date: 

04/29/02 

Sampled by: 

Citv of Rochester - DEQ 

Effluent Air Annual Stack Max. Act. Annual 

Detected Concentration Air Flow Emissions Emissions Height Impact Ca 

Contaminant mg/m3 cfm lb/hr lb/yr (ft) ug/m3 

Acetone 0.0037 73 1.0117E-06 8.8623E-03 81 .78 2.64E-06 

T richloroflouromethane 0.00027 73 7.3825E-08 6.4671E-04 81.78 1.93E-07 

Carbon Disulfide 0.00085 73 2.3241E-07 2.0359E-03 81 .78 6.07E-07 

cis-1 ,2-Dichloroethene 0.00100 73 2.7343E-07 2.3952E-03 81.78 7.15E-07 

MethylTert-Butyl Ether (MTB 0.0016 73 4.3748E-07 3.8324E-03 81 .78 1.14E-06 

Toluene 0.0098 73 2.6796E-06 2.3473E-02 81 .78 7.00E-06 

Ethylbenzene 0.00170 73 4.6483E-07 4.0719E-03 81 .78 1.21E-06 

m,p-Xylene 0.0062 73 1.6952E-06 1.4850E-02 81.78 4.43E-06 

2-Butanone (MEK) 0.0017 73 4.6483E-07 4.0719E-03 81 .78 1.21 E-06 

Benzene 0.0028 73 7.6560E-07 6.7066E-03 81 .78 2.00E-06 

Naphthalene 0.00026 73 7.1091E-08 6.2276E-04 81 .78 1.86E-07 

o-Xylene 0.0023 73 6.2888E-07 5.5090E-03 81.78 1.64E-06 

Max.Pot.Annual Max. Short-Term 

Impact Cp Impact Cst 

ug/m3 ug/m3 

2.64E-06 1.72E-04 

1.93E-07 1.25E-05 

6.07E-07 3.94E-05 

7.14E-07 4.64E-05 

1.14E-06 7.42E-05 

6.99E-06 4.55E-04 

1.21 E-06 7.89E-05 

4.43E-06 2.88E-04 

1.21 E-06 7.89E-05 

2.00E-06 1.30E-04 

1.86E-07 1.21 E-05 

1.64E-06 1.07E-04 

RECEIVcD 

MAY 2 2 2002 

DER/HAZ. WASTE hL-,,,._; 
REGJOt\lS 

AGC SGC 

ug/m3 ug/m3 

1.40E+04 1.40E+05 

7.00E+02 5.60E+05 

7.00E+OO 7.10E+02 

1.90E+03 1.90E+05 

4.00E+OO - - -
2.00E+03 8.90E+04 

1.00E+03 1.00E+05 

3.00E+02 1.00E+05 

3.00E+02 1.40E+05 

1.20E-01 3.00E+01 

1.20E+02 1.20E+04 

7.00E+02 1.00E+05 



City of Rochester 

Department of Environmental Quality 
Sample Period Court Street Garage SVE Effluent Contaminant Removal Rates 

10/24/01 - 04/29/02 

Effluent Period Contaminant Total Contaminants 

Concentration Specific Weight Emissions Volume Removed Removed to Date 

Contaminant llll!/m3 Gravity #s/ 2allon Rate(lb/hr) This Period (2als) (Gallons) 

Chloromethane 0.991 8.253 0.OOOE+OO 0.00000 0.00004 

Vinyl Chloride 0.908 7.562 0.OOOE+OO 0.00000 0.00007 

Chloroethane 0.903 7.520 0.OOOE+OO 0.00000 0.00013 

Bromomethane 1.730 14.407 0.OOOE+OO 0.00000 0.00000 

Acetone 0.00370 0.791 6.587 9.994E-07 0.00068 0.01580 

Trichlorotluoromethane 0.00027 1.494 12.442 7.293E-08 0.00003 0.00110 

1, 1-Dichloroethene 1.250 10.410 0.000E+OO 0.00000 0.00000 

Methylene Chloride 1.366 11 .376 0.000E+OO 0.00000 0.00053 

Carbon Disulfide 0.00085 1.263 10.518 2.296E-07 0.00010 0.00535 

Trichlorotritluoroethane 1.560 12.992 0.OOOE+OO 0.00000 0.00030 

trans-1 ,2-Dichloroethene 1.270 10.577 0.000E+OO 0.00000 0.00033 

cis-1,2-Dichloroethane 0.00100 1.270 10.577 2.701E-07 0.00011 0.05506 

1, 1-Dichloroethane 1.176 9.794 0.000E+OO 0.00000 0.00000 

MTBE 0.00160 0.731 6.088 4.322E-07 0.00032 0.00374 

Vinyl Acetate 0.932 7.762 0.000E+OO 0.00000 0.00000 

2-Butanone 0.00170 0.805 6.704 4.592E-07 0.00031 0.00472 

Chloroform 1.490 12.409 0.OOOE+OO 0.00000 0.00633 

1,2-Dichloroethane 1.253 10.435 0.OOOE+OO 0.00000 0.00000 

I, I, I-Trichloroethane 1.346 11.209 0.OOOE+OO 0.00000 0.00151 

Benzene 0.00280 0.879 7.318 7.563E-07 0.00046 0.00229 

Carbon Tetrachloride 1.594 13.275 0.000E+OO 0.00000 0.04626 

1,2-Dichloropropane 1.160 9.660 0.OOOE+OO 0.00000 0.00000 

Bromodichloromethane 2.006 16.706 0.000E+OO 0.00000 0.00000 

Trichloroethene 1.466 12.209 0.000E+OO 0.00000 0.01762 

cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 1.200 9.994 0.000E+OO 0.00000 0.00000 

4-Methyl-2-pentanone 0.802 6.677 0.000E+OO 0.00000 0.00144 

trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 1.200 9.994 0.000E+OO 0.00000 0.00000 

I, 1,2-Trichloroethane 1.44) 12.001 0.000E+OO 0.00000 0.00000 

Toluene 0.00980 0.866 7.212 2.647E-06 0.00165 0.01277 

Dibromochlormethane 2.380 19.821 0.000E+OO 0.00000 0.00000 

2-Hexanone 0.815 6.787 0.000E+OO 0.00000 0.00104 

1,2-Dibromoethane 2.701 22.494 0.000E+OO 0.00000 0.00000 

Tetrachloroethene 1.631 13.583 0.OOOE+OO 0.00000 0.35323 

Chlorobenzene 1.106 9.211 0.000E+OO 0.00000 0.00000 

Ethylbenzene 0.00170 0.867 7.220 4.592E-07 0.00029 0.00433 

Bromoform 2.903 24.176 0.OOOE+OO 0.00000 0.00000 

Styrene 0.905 7.533 0.000E+OO 0.00000 0.00075 

m-&p-Xylene 0.00620 0.864 7.195 l .675E-06 0.00104 0.18595 

o-Xylene 0.00230 0.880 7.329 6.212E-07 0.00038 0.01974 

1, 1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 1.600 13.325 0.000E+OO 0.00000 0.00000 

1,3-Dichlorobenzene 1.288 10.726 0.OOOE+OO 0.00000 0.00012 

1,4-Dichlorobenzene 1.458 12.142 0.000E+OO 0.00000 0.00006 

1,2-Dichlorobenzene 1.305 10.868 0.OOOE+OO 0.00000 0.00005 

Naphthalene 0.00026 1.145 9.536 7.023E-08 0.00003 0.00323 

Total (gallons) 0.74389 
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SVES Effluent Sampling Results 
Court Street Garage, Rochester, New York 
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EJIVIRONMENTAL SEAVJ ~ES. IIIC. 
179 Lake Avenue Rochester, New York 14608 716-647-2530 FAX 716-647-3311 

Client; City of Rochester 

Client Job Site: Court Street Garage 

Client Job No.: DEQ-98051 

Field Location: Court Street Garage Effluent 

Result 
Reporting 

Result 
ug/m3 Limit 

ppbV 
Compound ug/m3 

Chloromethane ND 1.0 ND 

Vinvl Chloride ND 1.0 ND 
Bromomethane ND 1.0 ND 

Chloroethane ND 1.0 ND 
Acetone 8.8 1.0 3.7 

Trichlorofluorornethane 1.5 1.0 0.27 

1, 1-Dichloroethene ND 1.0 ND 

Methylene Chloride ND 1.0 ND 

Trichlorotrifluoroethane ND 1.0 ND 

Carbon Disulfide 2.7 1,0 0.85 

trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 1.0 ND 

1, 1-Dichloroethane ND 1.0 ND 
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 5.9 1.0 1.6 

Vinyl Acetate ND 1.0 ND 
2-Butanone (MEK) ND 1.0 1.7 

cis-1 ,2-Dichloroethane ND 1.0 1.0 

Chloroform ND 1.0 ND 
1,2~Dichloroethane ND 1.0 ND 

1.1 .1-T richloroethane ND 1.0 ND 

Benzene 9.0 1.0 2.8 
Carbon Tetrachloride ND 1,0 ND 

1 .2-Oichloroorooane ND 1.0 ND 

Comments: TR = Detected Below Indicated Reporting Limit 
ND = Not Detected 

Date Analyzed: 5/1~/2002 

-'"~ 
Approved By Technical I irector: ___ ,,_"_'.\.....;;:.........:,"''-=----~~ ---

Bruce Hoogesteg~'\ 
Chain of Custody provides adc tional sample Information. ~ 

--•-

Lab Project No.: 02~1047 
Lab Sample.No.: 4273 

Sample Type: 

Date Sampled: 
Date Received: 

Reporting 
Limit 
ppbV 

0.39 

0.26 
0.38 

0.42 

0.18 

0.25 

0.29 

0.13 
0.32 

0.25 

0.25 
0.28 

0.28 
0.34 

0.25 

0.20 
0.25 

0.18 

0.31 

0.16 

0.22 
EI..AP ID No.:11221 

Summa Can 

04/29/2002 
04/29/2002 

ister 

File.ID: TO1402-1047.xls 



3311 PARADIGM 141005 / 008 

1•1 179 Lake Avenue Rochester, New York 14608 716-647-2530 FAX 716-647-3311 

~ I ~ 

EIMRDIIIEIITAL SBtl ilcES, 1110. 

Client: Ci!Y of Rochester Lab Project No.: 02-1047 
Lab SampleINo.: 4273 

Client Job Site: Court Street Garage 
Sample Type: Summa Ca nister 

Cliant Job No.: DEQ-98051 
Date Sampled: 04/29/2002 

Field Location!· Court Street Garage Effluent Date Received: 04/29/2002 

Result 
Reporting 

Result 
Reporting 

Compound 
ug/m3 Limit 

ppbV 
Limit 

ua/m3 ppbV 

Bromodichloromethane ND 1.0 ND 0.15 
Trichloroethene ND 1.0 ND 0.19 

· cis-1,3-Dichloroprooene ND 1.0 ND 0.22 

4-Methvl-2-oentanone ND 1.0 ND 0.24 

trans-1 ,3-Dichloroprooem ND 1.0 ND 0.22 
1 , 1,2-Trichloroethane ND 1.0 ND 0.18 

Tolulene 37 1.0 9.8 0.27 

2-Hexanone ND 1.0 ND 0.24 
Dlbromochlorornethane ND 1.0 ND 0.12 

1,2-Dibromoethane ND 1.0 ND 0.13 

T etrachloroethene ND 1.0 ND 0.15 

Chlorobenzene ND 1.0 ND 0.22 

Ethvlbenzene 7.5 1.0 1.7 0.23 

m,o -Xvi en es 27 1.0 6.2 0.23 

Bromoform ND 1.0 ND 0.097 

Styrene ND 1.0 ND 0.23 

o-Xytene 9.9 1.0 2.3 0.23 

1, 1,2,2-Te1rachloroethane ND 1.0 ND 0.15 
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 1.0 ND 0.17 
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 1.0 ND 0.17 

1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 1.0 ND 0.17 

Naphthalene 1.3 1.0 0.26 0.19 
ELAP ID No.:11221 

Co ments: TR = Detected Below Indicated Reporting Limit 
ND== Not Detected 
Date Analyzed: 5/10/2002 

Approved By Technical b irector: ~-Sru:oog:eger 
Chain of Custody provides ad~ itional sarnpla Information. FileilD: TO1402-1047. xis 



3311 PARADIGM 14] 006 / 008 

179 Lake Avenue Roetiester, New York 14608 716-647-2530 FAX 716,647-3311 

Client; 

Client Job Site: 
Client Job No.: 

Field Location: 

Compound 

Chloromethane 
Vinyl Chloride 

Bromomethane 
Chloroethane 

Acetone 
Trichlorofluoromethane 

1, 1-Dichloroethene 
Methvlene Chloride 

Trichlorotrifluoroethane 

Carbon Disulfide 
trans-1.2-Dlchloroethene 

1, 1-Dichloroethane 

Methvl tert-Butyl Ether 
Vinvl Acetate 

2-Butanone (MEK) 

cis-1,2-Dichloroethane 

Chloroform 
1,2-Dichloroethane 

1, 1, 1-Trichloroethane 

Benzene 
Carbon Tetrachloride 
1,2-Dichloropropane 

Comments: 

City of Rochester 

911 Center/Court Street Garage 
DEQ-98050/DEQ-98051 

N/A 

Result 
ug/m3 

ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 

ND 
ND 

ND 

ND 
ND 

ND 
ND 

ND 
ND 

ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 

ND 
ND 
ND 

Reporting 
Limit 
ug/m3 

1.0 

1.0 
1.0 
1.0 

1.0 

1.0 

1.0 

1.0 

1.0 
1.0 

1.0 

1.0 

1.0 
1.0 
1.0 

1.0 
1.0 

1.0 

1.0 
1.0 

1.0 

1.0 

Result 
ppbV 

ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 

ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 

ND 
ND 

ND 

ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 

ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 

ND 

TR= Detected Below Indicated Reporting Limit 
ND = Not Detected 
Date Analyzed: 05/10/2002 

Approved By Technical C !rector: ---~~:.E,.£~__,:;.~"---✓------
~eger 

Chain of Custody provides add tional sample informaHon. 

Lab Project1No.: 02-1047 
Lab Sample1 No.: Method Blank 

Sample Type: Summa Canister 

Date Sampled: 
Date Rocel'led: 

04/29/2002 
04/29/2002 

Reporting, 
Limit 
ppbV 

0.48 

0.39 

0.26 

0.38 
0.42 

0.18 

0.25 

0.29 
0.13 

0.32 

0.25 
0.25 

0.28 

0.26 
0,34 

0.25 

0.20 
0.25 

0.18 

0.31 

0.16 

0.22 
ELAP ID No.:11221 

RECEIVED 

MAY 2 2 2DD2 
DER/HAz 

· l, r-1 0 TE · 
REGION B Ht::MEO 

file 1ID: TO1402-1047.xls 
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1 • 1 PARADl~62M 
179 Lake Av~nue Rochester, New York 1460B 716-647-2530 FAX 716-647-3311 

,...- I -
EM'1ROPDITAL SERVI ms, INC. 

Client: 
" 

Client Job Site: 

Client Job No.: 

Field location: 

Compound 

Bromodichloromethane 
Trichloroethene 

cis-1.3~Dichloroptopene 
4-Methvl-2-pentanone 

trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 
1, 1,2-Trichloroethane 

Tolulene 

2-Hexanone 
Dibromochloromethane 

1,2-Dibrornoethane 

Tetrachloroethene 
Chlorobenzene 
Ethyl benzene 
m.p-Xvlenes 
Bromoforrn 

Stvrene 
o-Xvlene 

1, 1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 

Naphthalene 

Comments: 

City of Rochester 

911 Center/Court Street Garage 

DEQ-98050/DEQ-98051 

N/A 

Result 
Reporting 

Result 

ug/m3 Limit 
ppbV 

ug/ma 

ND 1.0 ND 

ND 1.0 ND 
ND 1.0 ND 
ND 1.0 ND 
ND 1.0 ND 
ND 1.0 ND 
ND 1.0 ND 
ND 1.0 ND 
ND 1.0 ND 

ND 1.0 ND 
ND 1.0 ND 
ND 1.0 ND 
ND 1.0 ND 
ND 1.0 ND 
ND 1.0 ND 

ND 1.0 ND 
ND 1.0 ND 
ND 1.0 ND 

ND 1.0 ND 
ND 1.0 ND 

ND 1.0 ND 
ND 1.0 ND 

TR"' Detected Below Indicated Reporting Limit 
ND::: Not Detected 
Date Analyzed: 05/10/2002 

Approved By Technlcal Director:---~;.......;;..-~---~..._,,...,.,_ __ ~ __ · __ _ 
BruceH~er 

Chain of Custody provides add I ionel ~mple infomiation. 

Lab Project lNo.: 02-1047 
Lab Samplei No.: Method Blan k 

Sample Typ.e: Summa Can ister 

Date Sampled: 04/29/2002 
Date Receiv.ed: 04/29/2002 

Reporting 
Limit 
ppbV 

0.15 
0.19 
0.22 
0.24 
0.22 
0.18 

0.27 

0.24 

0.12 

0.13 
0.15 

0.22 
0.23 
0.23 
0.097 

0.23 
0.23 
0.15 

0.17 
0.17 

0,17 

0.19 
ELAP ID No.:11221 

RECEIVED 

MAY 2 2 2002 
Dt:.R,HAZ Vv'A0T­

REGION; REM5f) 

File•ID: TO1402-1047.xls 
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Performance Analytical Inc. 
Air QuaJi1y LaboralOI)' 

2665 Park Center Drive, Suite D 
Simi Valley, California 93065 
Phone. (805) 526-7161 A Dfrisio1J ofCo/1un&ia A11af_1•til'£1I Srn·icer, Inc. 

<111 Earpfayce 01rncd C a111pa1rr Fax (805) 526-7270 d- j a-t1 - D -
c011¾ddre~ f Ro~~ ~ne F.u 

I '-& Jj l./2_t' 7 g-~ 2., 
1./,2. "t"-foOI 0 

(f'l - /'I J - Client DrofZx°,:_ 9 g O -SD 
Client Project Name/ Location '7' / f Lt'~+,~-

(D Ctu v • n:tv-cu:: !.-<" net;- 9fOS/ \ 
-

~ ~ ~ ... ,,. .. ,,J.~ J,_.__ - P. O. No. /~ ~Cl~fZrheo ~~\ - -I 
....... 

Regulator ID/ /~ Clienr Sfilnple ID Dale Time Lab Sample 'Iype or CoMainer ID 
Collected Coll~ed No. Sample (Serial//) (Scriall) 

qJJ (},Jl~ ctP- J/lzdo? I, /22.o A--i_ /e_, S<OOI rC,, - v! 
~ 

l('r'i -1.vf&t-: E-Pf l//z.9/0~ z..cv r-tctL ~I I 
,,_ - 'i 

' 
, 

./2 ~ 1Jf~vz) l~~~lrR vVL 4/~i)(.; Time 

'2,"30 _/'"'-

~hquislm J hy: (Signature} Dale Time /, J, ,ed't'. . . R~c iv y : (Signature) 

Rclir1rp1i , h ·, I t,y : (.~igna1Uie) Dale 

Chain of Custody Record 
Analytical Services Request 

PAI Proje,ct No. 
ANALYSES 

I 
Eicpecled Rcm:lfks 

Turnaround T'lillC 

#-4e:17~ 

:#-</ .,,l. "7_?.., 

1u_ Ttme 

/#','3.d 
110.{ 

, . 
Time 

.,.,,,, •~·' ''"""""' !~~~;- If~ __ ~ ______ __ -~{)~/MA..,, ~ - --- -- ... - - - - . J's. . 
V.'hite Copy : Ac:r-<1111pa11ics S:H11 plr.r Yellow< py : S,11 11/lkr 

I 
I 



City of Rochester - DEQ 
Court Street Garage 

SVE Operation and Maintenance Log 

Initial v acuu at blower (" water): J5 . s•I ~ a, D 
Initial Vacuu at Moisture Separator (" water): N { ~ 
Volume of w er in Separator (gallons): /\t 5 ~o.H®'ls' 
Effluent VOC Concentrations(ppm): 0 .O ~ ~ co 

Moisture Sep rator Liquid VOC Concentration (ppm): 0 ,0 f qrn 

Notes: 

Condition Vac@ 
Blower 

Initial .9 
Cell A Only 

Cell B Only 

Cell C Only 

Cell D Only 

Maximized 

Vac@ Vac@ 
Separator Cell A -

Vac@ 
Cell B 

Vac@ 
Cell C 

Vac@ 
Cell D 

Effluent % Open 

._rt. t ''-· r 

f; '-<l \...i 1 


